
Amend. No. 

Change to FTE

Change to Pay &
 

Class Plan

Change/Transfer $ Impacted Fund(s)
FY25 Authorized

Budget
Added/Reduced

Funds
FY25 Updated

Budget

FY25 General 
Fund
Total

Rollover 
from FY 24

FY26 Budget 
Impact

Investment of 
FY24 over Cap 
General Fund 

Balance

O
=O

ne-tim
e

R=Recurring Source of Funds Explanation

1
X Fund 100 Admin $3,565,809 $102,055 $3,667,864 $97,658,258 $102,055 O General Fund

Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 100 Public Works $12,717,594 $296,385 $13,013,979 $97,954,643 $296,385 O General Fund
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 100 Police $28,782,792 $20,749 $28,803,541 $97,975,392 $20,749 O General Fund
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 100 Fire $24,902,629 $357,404 $25,260,033 $98,332,796 $357,404 O General Fund
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 100 Finance $15,543,585 $673 $15,544,258 $98,333,469 $673 O General Fund Purchase order rollover from FY24, materials on order

1 X
Fund 100 Development 
Services

$5,770,193 $0 $5,770,193 $98,333,469 $0 O General Fund
Position title changes/reclassification - (2) Office Coordinators 
and Business Service Rep to (3) Customer Service 
Representatives

1 X Fund 225 PSST Police $7,394,801 $157,370 $7,552,171 $157,370 O PSST
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 225 PSST Fire $5,914,498 $1,164,663 $7,079,161 $1,164,663 O PSST
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 600 CBS $2,710,088 $81,365 $2,791,453 $81,365 O CBS
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 610 Fleet $7,725,381 $2,581,079 $10,306,460 $2,581,079 O Fleet
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 620 ITS $7,054,968 $136,718 $7,191,686 $136,718 O ITS
Purchase order rollover from FY24, projects in progress, 
materials on order

1 X Fund 620 ITS $7,191,686 $861,000 $8,052,686 O ITS
Authorize expenditure balance of money transferred in FY24 
BA#12 (City Hall Conference room AV updates) and FY24 
BA#14 (Support for ERP training and additional staffing)

1 X Fund 510 Airport $5,251,238 $38,473 $5,289,711 O Airport Add spending authority for approved expansion item

2 X X Fund 100 Admin $3,565,809 $103,235 $3,669,044 $98,436,704 $140,000 R
LSVB 

reimbursement
Add the Executive Director personnel costs of the LS Visitors 
Bureau to Admin department budget

2 X Fund 220 B&I Fund $272,000 $455,000 $727,000 R B&I Fund
New three year PSAs with Downtown LS Main Street and LS 
Visitors Bureau

3 X Fund 220 B&I Fund $727,000 $200,000 $927,000 R B&I Fund
New PSA with the Lee's Summit Economic Development 
Council for $200,000 increase B&I Fund authorization 
$200,000

3 X Fund 275 PSERP $388,403 $63,164 $451,567 O PSERP
Increase for Police to used paid in funds for the purchase of 
ballistic vests

3 X Fund 362 PS-2022B $0 $180,000 $180,000 O PS-2022B
Closeout of Public Safety series 2022B bonds for construction 
and improvements to Fire stations

4 X
Fund 265 Grants & 
Settlements

$0 $40,000 $40,000 O Fund 265
Opioid Settlement Funds for the Safe Passage program 
expenses

4 X Fund 275 PSERP $451,567 $21,492 $473,059 O PSERP
Increase for Police to purchase new firearms for officers, 
balance of purchase will come from the PSST

4 X Fund 100 Creative Services $779,036 $100,000 $879,036 $98,536,704 $100,000 O General Fund
Above the 35% cap for General Fund unallocated funds, 
increase spending authority for Communications Strategic Plan

4 X Fund 100 Finance $15,544,258 $1,500,000 $17,044,258 $100,036,704 $1,500,000 O General Fund
Above the 35% cap for General Fund unallocated funds, 
transfer to PSERP to purchase safety barricades, mirrors, and 
mobile cameras for events

4 X Fund 275 PSERP $473,059 $1,500,000 $1,973,059 O General Fund

Transfer from the above 35% cap in the General Fund 
unallocated funds, to be used on the purchase of safety 
barricades and mobile cameras for events and mirriors for ally 
safety

5 X
Fund 100 Development 
Services

$5,770,193 -$192,377 $5,577,816 $99,844,327 O General Fund
Reductionin FY25 spending authority based on mid-year 
projections



Amend. No. 

Change to FTE

Change to Pay &
 

Class Plan

Change/Transfer $ Impacted Fund(s)
FY25 Authorized

Budget
Added/Reduced

Funds
FY25 Updated

Budget

FY25 General 
Fund
Total

Rollover 
from FY 24

FY26 Budget 
Impact

Investment of 
FY24 over Cap 
General Fund 

Balance

O
=O

ne-tim
e

R=Recurring Source of Funds Explanation

5 X Fund 100 Law $2,445,689 $124,584 $2,570,273 $99,968,911 O General Fund
Increase spending authority for Litigation services from 
outside counsel

5 X Fund 100 Municipal Court $1,311,532 $67,793 $1,379,325 $100,036,704 O General Fund Increase spending authority for Public Defender expense

6 X Fund 100 Finance $15,544,258 $12,800,000 $28,344,258 $112,836,704 $12,800,000 O General Fund
Above the 35% cap for General Fund unallocated funds, 
transfer to Green Street, $10M, and Fleet $2,500,000, and 
$300,00 to Gateway Monuments (F361)

6 X Fund 259 Greent Street $35,845,000 $0 $35,845,000 O General Fund
Transfer from General Fund of FY24 unallocated above 35%, 
fund the construction of the project, $10,000,000

6 X Fund 610 Fleet $10,306,460 $0 $10,306,460 O General Fund
Transfer from General Fund of FY24 unallocated above 35% to 
help address the shortage in the fund, $2,500,000

6 X Fund 225 PSST - Fire $7,079,161 $2,965,000 $10,044,161 O PSST
Increase to transfer money to General Capital Projects fund for 
communicaitons needs for Joint Operations Facility

6 X Fund 361 General Captial $0 $3,265,000 $3,265,000 O PSST
Transfer from PSST to fund upgrade to communications 
equipment for the Joint Operations Facility and $300K for 
Gateway Monuments

7 X Fund 225 PSST Fire $7,079,161 $183,142 $7,262,303 O PSST Increase spend authorization for LifePak 35 purchase
7 X Fund 275 PSERP Fire $388,403 $83,012 $471,415 O PSERP Increase spend authorization for LifePak 35 purchase

7 X Fund 358 PS Bonds $0 $8,348 $8,348 O GO Bonds
Increase spend authorization for LifePak 35 purchase and zero 
out fund

7 X Fund 362 PS-2022B $180,000 $35,000 $215,000 O GO Bonds
Increase spend authorization for LifePak 35 purchase and zero 
out fund

8 X Fund 610 Fleet $10,306,460 $0 $10,306,460 O Fleet Fund Transfer $8,000 to Water fund for a generator
8 X Fund 500 Water $59,844,767 $0 $59,844,767 O Fleet Fund Transfer of $8,000 from Fleet for a generator

9 X Fund 100 Finance $29,844,258 $900,000 $30,744,258 $113,736,704 O General Fund
Increase Finance budget and transfer $840,000 to Green 
Street for cash fund of project and $36,037 to Fleet for CBS 
Gator

9 X Fund 100 Police $28,803,543 -$450,000 $28,353,543 $113,286,704 O General Fund
$450K reallocate GF, $7,000 transfer to General Capital Project 
Fund for Service Dog monument

9 X Fund 100 Fire $25,260,033 -$450,000 $24,810,033 $112,836,704 O General Fund $450K reallocate GF

9 X
Fund 100 Development 
Services

$5,577,816 -$120,000 $5,457,816 $112,716,704 O General Fund $120K reallocate GF

9 X Fund 100 Law $2,570,273 $120,000 $2,690,273 $112,836,704 O General Fund Increase for additional legal services

9 X Fund 100 Admin $4,332,021 -$20,000 $4,312,021 $112,816,704 O General Fund Transfer $20K to CBS for office renovation Event Manager

9 X Fund 600 CBS $2,791,453 $0 $2,791,453 O General Fund Receive $20K from General Fund

9 X Fund 610 Fleet $10,306,460 $0 $10,306,460 O General Fund
Receive $36,037 from General Fund for purchase of Gator for 
CBS, use at Green Street

9 X Fund 359 Green Street $35,845,000 $0 $35,845,000 O
General Fund & 

Fund 405
Receive $840K from General Fund, $839,978 from Fund 405 to 
cash fund construction of Green Street

9 X
Fund 405 Special Obligation 
bonds

$838,978 -$838,978 $0 O Fund 405
Transfer to Green Street to cash fund the completion of the 
project intead of issuing debt

9 X Fund 245 VAWA $200,000 $0 $200,000 O Fund 245
Transfer $111,102 to General Fund, FY24 reimburement of 
staff time for VAWA grant

9 X
Fund 307 Longview 
Farm(old) TIF

$86,000 $0 $86,000 O Fund 307
Transfer fund balance up to $350,000 to F351, project has 
been paid off and per agreement revenue now goes to F351

9 X
Fund 351 Longview Farm 
TIF

$396,000 $350,000 $746,000 O Fund 307
Receive full balance from F307 as the agreement has been 
satisfied and fund is being closed

9 X Fund 361 General Captial $3,265,000 $0 $3,265,000 O General Fund
Receive $7K from Police General Fund to complete the Service 
Dog Monument at Police Substation



Amend. No. 

Change to FTE

Change to Pay &
 

Class Plan

Change/Transfer $ Impacted Fund(s)
FY25 Authorized

Budget
Added/Reduced

Funds
FY25 Updated

Budget

FY25 General 
Fund
Total

Rollover 
from FY 24

FY26 Budget 
Impact

Investment of 
FY24 over Cap 
General Fund 

Balance

O
=O

ne-tim
e

R=Recurring Source of Funds Explanation

10 X Fund 313 -Water District 14 $0 $0 $0 O Fund 313
Transfer all remaining money in the fund to F316 Water 
Construction at year-end

10 X
Fund 415 - Debt Service 
Revenue Bonds

$0 $0 $0 O Fund 415
Transfer all remaining money evenly between F316 Water 
Construction and F317 Sewer Construction at year-end

10 X
Fund 316 Water 
Cosntruction

$12,269,000 $0 $12,269,000 O
Fund 313 & Fund 

415
Receive all reaminging money from F313 and half of the 
remaining money from F415 at year-end

10 X
Fund 317 Sewer 
Construction

$4,834,000 $0 $4,834,000 O Fund 415 Receive half of the remaining money from F415 at year-end

10 X F245 VAWA $200,000 $0 $200,000 O F245
Transfer to General Fund F100 FY25 the amount for grant 
reimbursilble expenses, not to exceed $200,000

11 X Fund 256 ARPA Grant $0 $0 $0 O F256
Transfer to F317 & F322 - for approved expenditures for ARPA 
Pass Through Grant from State of Missouri

11 X
Fund 317 Sewer 
Construction

$4,834,000 $0 $4,834,000 O F256 Transfer from Fund 256

11 X
Fund 322 Capital 
Improvement Sales Tax

$40,615,000 $0 $40,615,000 O F256 Transfer from Fund 256

11 X Fund 319 ERP System $0 $0 $0 O F319
Transfer to F100, cloing of obsolete fund, remaining balance to 
the General Fund

Amend. No. Impacted Fund(s)
FY25 Authorized

Budget
Added/Reduced

Funds
FY25 Updated

Budget

FY25 General 
Fund
Total

Rollover 
from FY 24

FY26 Budget 
Impact

Investment of 
FY24 over Cap 
General Fund 

Balance

O
=O

ne-tim
e

R=Recurring Source of Funds Explanation

2 X Fund 100 General Fund $97,556,203 $103,235 $97,659,438 $97,659,438 $140,000 R
LSVB 

reimbursement
Executive Director personnel costs reimbursed by the LS 
Visitors Bureau using PSA money

9 X Fund 100 General Fund $97,679,438 $111,102 $97,790,540 $97,790,540 O Fund 245
Receive from Fund 245, VAWA Grant reimbursement for staff 
time

10 X Fund 100 General Fund $97,790,540 $200,000 $97,990,540 $97,990,540 O Fund 245
Receive from Fund 245, VAWA Grant reimbursement for FY25 
grant reimbusible expenses

11 X Fund 100 General Fund $97,990,540 $15,000 $98,005,540 $98,005,540 O Fund 319 Closing of Fund 319, transfer ending balance to General Fund

REVEUE AMENDMENTS


